Private-Purpose	Trust $	 5,457	 $	 —	 $	 29	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 5,486

Local	Government
Investment	Pool 	 20,506,502	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 20,506,502

Pension	and	Other
Employee	Benefit	Plans 	 170,540,315	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 170,540,315

Custodial	Funds 	 1,299,489	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (11,090)	 	 1,288,399

Total	Fiduciary	Funds $	192,351,763	 $	 —	 $	 29	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 (11,090)	 $	192,340,702

The Public Stadium Authority, a nonmajor component
unit, recorded additional fiscal year 2023 transactions
related to receivable leases after the state of Washington's
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report was published.
In the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023,  receivables (net of
allowance), other noncurrent assets, deferred inflows of
resources, charges for services, and earnings (loss) on
investments were understated. The effect of these
additional transactions resulted in an increase in the
beginning net position of the component units as follows
(amounts in thousands):

June	30,
2023,	as
previously
reported

Error
Correction

July	1,
2023,	as
restated

Component	Units:

Fred	Hutchinson	Cancer
Center $	1,374,501	 $	 —	 $	1,374,501

Health	Benefit	Exchange 	 26,440	 	 —	 	 26,440

Valley	Medical	Center 	 235,134	 	 —	 	 235,134

Nonmajor	Component
Units 	 996,178	 	 452	 	 996,630

Total	Component	Units $	2,632,253	 $	 452	 $	2,632,705

S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n

83

Notes	to	the	Financial	Statements

Note	3
Deposits	and	Investments
A.		DEPOSITS

Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk
associated with the failure of a depository financial
institution. In the event of a depository financial
institution’s failure, it is the risk that the state would not
be able to recover its deposits or collateralized securities
that are in the possession of the outside parties.

The state minimizes custodial credit risk by restrictions
set forth in state law. Statutes require state agencies to
deposit funds in financial institutions that are physically

[…]

Changes	in
			assumptions* 	 (73,977)	 	 (670)	 	 (74,647)

Changes	in	proportion 	 3	 	 —	 	 3
Benefit	payments 	 (107,154)	 	 (117)	 	 (107,271)

Net	Changes	in	Total
			OPEB	Liability 	 125,858	 	 168	 	 126,026

Total	OPEB	liability	-
			Ending 	$	4,371,536	 	$	 4,311	 	$	4,375,847

*The	 recognition	 period	 for	 these	 changes	 is	 nine	 years.	 This	 is
equal	to	the	average	expected	remaining	service	 lives	of	all	active
and	inactive	members.

Service costs decreased and interest costs increased. In
addition, the discount rate increased from 3.54 percent to
3.65 percent which resulted in a decrease in the changes
in assumptions. These factors combined resulted in a net
increase in total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate. The following presents the total
OPEB liability of the state as an employer calculated
using the discount rate of 3.65 percent, as well as what the
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (2.65
percent) or 1 percentage point higher (4.65 percent) than
the current rate (expressed in thousands):

State Component
Units Total

1%	decrease 	$	 5,114,995	 	$	 5,059	 	$	 5,120,054

Current	discount
			rate 	$	 4,371,536	 	$	 4,311	 	$	 4,375,847

1%	increase 	$	 3,773,508	 	$	 3,711	 	$	 3,777,219

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Health Care Cost Trend Rates. The following
represents the total OPEB liability of the state as an
employer, calculated using the health care trend rates of
2-11 percent reaching an ultimate range of approximately
3.80 percent, as well as what the total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using health care trend rates
that are 1 percentage point lower (1-10 percent) or 1
percentage point higher (3-12 percent) than the current
rate (expressed in thousands):

State
Component

Units Total

1%	decrease 	$	 3,673,421	 	$	 3,613	 	$	 3,677,034

Current	health
			care	cost	trend
			rate

	$	 4,371,536	 	$	 4,311	 	$	 4,375,847

1%	increase 	$	 5,270,080	 	$	 5,216	 	$	 5,275,296

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources,
and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB.
For the year ending June 30, 2024, the state recognized
OPEB expense of $(159.3) million.

On June 30, 2024, the state reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB for the state, including component units, from the
following sources (expressed in thousands):

	Deferred
Outflows	of
Resources

	Deferred
Inflows	of
Resources

Difference	between	expected	and
			actual	experience 		$	 66,527	 		$	 130,095

Changes	of	assumptions 	 285,099	 	 2,622,277